

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4766 OF 2007**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4267-4268 AND 4265-4266 OF 2008**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4**

(Application for permission to file Additional documents in both Appeals)

**AND**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6002-6003 OF 2009**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2-3**

(Application for permission to file Additional documents)

Gurdev Singh & Anr. etc. etc.

..Appellants

VERSUS

Union Territory, Chandigarh & Ors. etc. etc.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The instant Appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 28.09.2007, 07.07.2008 and 31.08.2009.

**SERVICE POSITION IS AS UNDER:-**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4766 OF 2007**

There are three Respondents and they are represented by Mr. Shreepal Singh, Advocate.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4265-4266 OF 2008**

There are three common Respondents in both Appeals. Common Respondent No. 2 is represented by Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 has been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal through High Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 13.04.2013 filed Statment of Case.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4267-4268 OF 2008**

There are two common Respondents in both Appeals. Common Respondent No. 2 is represented by Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Advocate.

Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal through High Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 09.02.2013 filed Statment of Case.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6002-6003 OF 2009**

There are four common Respondents and they have been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal through High Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 09.02.2013 filed Statment of Case.

The appeals alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015.

Sd/-  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

Copy to:

1. Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advoate  
28, Lawyers Chamber, SCI. New Delhi.
2. Mr. Shreepal Singh, Advocate  
79, Lawyers Chamber, SCI. New Delhi.
3. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate  
88, Lawyers Chamber, SCI. New Delhi.
4. Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Advocate  
M-2, Basement, G.K. Part-I, New Delhi-48.
5. M/s. Delhi Law Chambers, Advocate  
88, Lawyers Chamber, SCI. New Delhi.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**